Antelope: 基于 GPU 的三方隐私保护机器学习框架
*
余    欢 1,2,3,    华强胜 1,2,3,    卢必然 1,2,3,    石宣化 1,2,3,    金    海 1,2,3
1(服务计算技术与系统教育部重点实验室 (华中科技大学), 湖北 武汉 430074)
2(大数据技术与系统国家地方联合工程研究中心, 湖北 武汉 430074)
3(华中科技大学 计算机科学与技术学院, 湖北 武汉 430074)
通信作者: 华强胜, E-mail: qshua@hust.edu.cn
摘　要: 随着数据隐私问题越来越受重视, 能有效保护数据隐私的安全多方计算 (secure multi-party computation,

[5]
 Juvekar C, Vaikuntanathan V, Chandrakasan A. GAZELLE: A low latency framework for secure neural network inference. In: Proc. of
the 27th USENIX Security Symp. Baltimore: USENIX Association, 2018. 1651–1668.
[6]
 Reagen B, Choi WS, Ko Y, Lee VT, Lee HHS, Wei GY, Brooks D. Cheetah: Optimizing and accelerating homomorphic encryption for
private  inference.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2021  IEEE  Int’l  Symp.  on  High-performance  Computer  Architecture  (HPCA).  Seoul:  IEEE,  2021.
26–39. [doi: 10.1109/HPCA51647.2021.00013]
[7]
 Sanyal A, Kusner MJ, Gascón A, Kanade V. TAPAS: Tricks to accelerate (encrypted) prediction as a service. In: Proc. of the 35th Int’l
Conf. on Machine Learning. Stockholm: PMLR, 2018. 4490–4499.
[8]
 Mohassel P, Rindal P. ABY3: A mixed protocol framework for machine learning. In: Proc. of the 2018 ACM SIGSAC Conf. on Computer
and Communications Security. Toronto: ACM, 2018. 35–52. [doi: 10.1145/3243734.3243760]
[9]
 Mohassel  P,  Zhang YP.  SecureML:  A system for  scalable  privacy-preserving  machine  learning.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2017 IEEE Symp.  on
Security and Privacy (SP). San Jose: IEEE, 2017. 19–38. [doi: 10.1109/SP.2017.12]
[10]
 Shamir A. How to share a secret. Communications of the ACM, 1979, 22(11): 612–613. [doi: 10.1145/359168.35917][11]
 Wagh  S,  Gupta  D,  Chandran  N.  SecureNN:  3-party  secure  computation  for  neural  network  training.  Proc.  on  Privacy  Enhancing
Technologies, 2019(3): 26–49. [doi: 10.2478/popets-2019-0035]
[12]
 Wagh S, Tople S, Benhamouda F, Kushilevitz E, Mittal P, Rabin T. FALCON: Honest-majority maliciously secure framework for private
deep learning. Proc. on Privacy Enhancing Technologies, 2021(1): 188–208. [doi: 10.2478/popets-2021-0011]
[13]
 Tan SJ, Knott B, Tian Y, Wu DJ. CryptGPU: Fast privacy-preserving machine learning on the GPU. In: Proc. of the 2021 IEEE Symp. on
Security and Privacy (SP). San Francisco: IEEE, 2021. 1021–1038. [doi: 10.1109/SP40001.2021.00098]
[14]
 Chaudhari H, Choudhury A, Patra A, Suresh A. ASTRA: High throughput 3PC over rings with application to secure prediction. In: Proc.
of  the  2019  ACM  SIGSAC  Conf.  on  Cloud  Computing  Security  Workshop.  London:  ACM,  2019.  81–92.  [doi:  10.1145/3338466.
[15]

3358922]
 Patra  A,  Suresh  A.  BLAZE:  Blazing  fast  privacy-preserving  machine  learning.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2020  Network  and  Distributed  System
Security (NDSS) Symp. San Diego, 2020. [doi: 10.14722/ndss.2020.24202]
[16]
 Beaver D. Efficient multiparty protocols using circuit randomization. In: Proc. of the Advances in Cryptology—CRYPTO 1991. Berlin:
Springer, 1992. 420–432. [doi: 10.1007/3-540-46766-1_34]
[17]
 Knott  B,  Venkataraman  S,  Hannun  A,  Sengupta  S,  Ibrahim  M,  van  der  Maaten  L.  Crypten:  Secure  multi-party  computation  meets
machine learning. In: Proc. of the 35th Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Curran Associates Inc., 2021. 4961–4973.
[18]
 Kumar N, Rathee M, Chandran N, Gupta D, Rastogi A, Sharma R. CrypTFlow: Secure tensorflow inference. In: Proc. of the 2020 IEEE
Symp. on Security and Privacy (SP). San Francisco: IEEE, 2020. 336–353. [doi: 10.1109/SP40000.2020.00092]
[19]
 Watson JL, Wagh S, Popa RA. Piranha: A GPU platform for secure computation. In: Proc. of the 31st USENIX Security Symp. Boston:
USENIX Association, 2022. 827–844.
[20]
 Keller M, Sun K. Secure quantized training for deep learning. In: Proc. of the 39th Int’l Conf. on Machine Learning. Baltimore: PMLR,
2022. 10912–10938.
[21]
 Jawalkar N, Gupta K, Basu A, Chandran N, Gupta D, Sharma R. Orca: FSS-based secure training and inference with GPUs. In: Proc. of
the 2024 IEEE Symp. on Security and Privacy (SP). San Francisco: IEEE, 2024. 597–616. [doi: 10.1109/SP54263.2024.00063]
[22]
 Jiang WX, Song XJ, Hong SB, Zhang HJ, Liu WX, Zhao B, Xu W, Li Y. Spin: An efficient secure computation framework with GPU
acceleration. arXiv:2402.02320, 2024.
[23]
 Araki T, Furukawa J, Lindell Y, Nof A, Ohara K. High-throughput semi-honest secure three-party computation with an honest majority.
In:  Proc.  of the 2016 ACM SIGSAC Conf.  on Computer and Communications Security.  Vienna: ACM, 2016. 805–817. [doi: 10.1145/
2976749.2978331]
[24]
 Chellapilla K, Puri S, Simard P. High performance convolutional neural networks for document processing. 2006. https://inria.hal.science/
inria-00112631/
[25]
 Canetti  R.  Universally  composable  security:  A  new  paradigm  for  cryptographic  protocols.  In:  Proc.  of  the  42nd  IEEE  Symp.  on
Foundations of Computer Science. Newport Beach: IEEE, 2001. 136–145. [doi: 10.1109/SFCS.2001.959888]
[26]
 LeCun Y, Cortes C, Burges C. MNIST handwritten digit database. 2025. http://yann.lecun.com/exdb/mnist[27]
 Krizhevsky A, Nair V, Hinton G. The CIFAR-10 dataset. 2014. http://www.cs.toronto.edu/kriz/cifar.html[28]
 Le Y, Yang X. Tiny ImageNet visual  recognition challenge.  Stanford Course CS231N report.  2015. http://vision.stanford.edu/teaching/